exploitation of the timber plantations. Because of the inherent uncertainty associated with the valuation at fair value of the
biological assets due to the volatility of the variables, their carrying value may differ from their realisable value. The Board of
Directors retains their view that commodity markets are inherently volatile and that long term price projections are highly
unpredictable. Hence, the sensitivity analysis regarding selling price and discount rate variations as included in this note
allows every investor to reasonably challenge the financial impact of the assumptions used in the LKAS 41 against his own
assumptions.

As at 31st December 2021

74

   - Annual Report 2021

As at 31st December 2021

16.	 CONSUMABLE BIOLOGICAL ASSETS - TIMBER PLANTATIONS (CONTD.)

16.3	Sensitivity analysis of assumptions used in the valuation of timber plantations

	 Sensitivity variation sales price
	 Values appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices

applied. Simulations made for timber prices shows that an increase or decrease of 10% of the future selling prices has the
following effect on the net present value of the Mature Consumable Biological Assets.

		  -10%	 +10%
	 Managed Timber	 Rs.	 Rs.

	 As at 31st December, 2021	 (399,956,315)	 399,956,315
	 As at 31st December, 2020	 (378,424,978)	 378,424,978

	 Sensitivity variation discount rate
	 Values appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are sensitive to changes of discount rate applied. Simulations made for

discount rate shows that an increase or decrease by 1% of the future discounting rate has the following effect on the net present
value of the Mature Consumable Biological Assets.

		  -1%	 +1%
	 Managed Timber	 Rs.	 Rs.

	 As at 31st December, 2021	 139,082,586	 (127,064,618)
	 As at 31st December, 2020	 165,304,698	 (149,189,870)

		  2021	 2020
17.	 INVESTMENT IN EQUITY SECURITIES - FVOCI	 Rs.	 Rs.
	 Investment in unquoted companies
	 Investment in Bogo Power (Pvt) Ltd (3,500,000 Ordinary shares)	 3,831,734	 4,174,701
	 Fair Value Change during the year	 182,101	 (342,967)
		  4,013,835	 3,831,734

	 Investment in ordinary shares of Bogo Power (Pvt) Ltd

	 The Company designated the investments shown above as equity securities at FVOCI because these equity securities represent
investments that the Company intends to hold for the long term for strategic purposes.
No strategic investments were disposed of during the year 2021, and there were no transfers to any cumulative gain or loss
within the equity relating to these investments.
The investment in ordinary shares of Bogo Power (Pvt) Ltd has been measured at fair value on a net assets value (Rs. 1.1 per share)
basis and the fair value gain / (loss) has been classified as fair value reserve.

[…]

The weigted average duration of the Defind Benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting period is 7.17 years and 8.89 years

for staff and workers respectively.

	 In addition to the above, demographic assumptions such as mortality, withdrawal and disability and retirement age were

considered for the actuarial valuation. 1949/52 Mortality Table issued by the Institute of Actuaries, London and “A1967/70
Mortality Table” issued by the Institute of Actuaries was used to estimate the gratuity liability of the Company.

	 The actuarial present value of the accrued benefits as at 31st December 2021 is Rs. 1,210.2 Mn (2020: Rs.933.5 Mn). This item is

grouped under Retirement Benefit Obligations in the Statement of Financial Position. The liability is not externally funded.

	 “Sensitivity Analysis of assumptions used“
	 Values appearing in the financial statements are very sensitive to the changes of financial and non financial assumptions used.

The sensitivity was carried for the change of discount rate and salary/wage escalation rate. Simulation made for retirment
obligation show that a rise or decrease by 1% of the discount rate and salary/wage has the following effect on the retirment
benefit obligation.

		  2021	 2020
	 Discount Rate	 Increase	 Decrease	 Increase	 Decrease

	 Sensitivity level	 1%	 1%	 1%	 1%

	 Impact on defind benefit obligation Rs.	 (90,228,321)	 103,581,482	 (67,890,639)	 78,026,042

		  2021	 2020
	 Future Salary Increment rate	 Increase	 Decrease	 Increase	 Decrease

	 Sensitivity level	 1%	 1%	 1%	 1%

	 Impact on defined benefit Obligation Rs.	 107,433,263	 (94,925,002)	 81,469,827	 (71,879,435)

80

   - Annual Report 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements

As at 31st December	 2021	 2020
		  Rs.	 Rs.

29.	 DEFERRED TAX
	 Deferred tax assets (Note 29.1)			  (274,681,159)	 (443,585,429)
	 Deferred tax liability (Note 29.2)			   576,032,162	 903,731,594
	 Net Deferred tax liability			   301,351,003	 460,146,165

29.1	Deferred tax assets
	 Balance at the Beginning of the year			   443,585,429	 458,062,234
	 Originated/ (reversed) during the year-recognized in profit or loss			   (80,254,196)	 (8,824,275)
	 Originated during the year recognized in other comprehensive income			   22,246,283	 (5,652,530)
	 Effect of rate change			  (110,896,357)	 -
	 Balance as at 31st December			   274,681,159	 443,585,429

29.2	Deferred tax liabilities
	 Balance at the Beginning of the year			   903,731,594	 736,314,868
	 Originated/ (reversed) during the year-recognized in profit or loss			  (101,766,533)	 59,993,390
	 Originated during the year recognized in other comprehensive income			   -	 107,423,336
	 Effect of rate change			  (225,932,899)	 -
	 Balance as at 31st December			   576,032,162	 903,731,594

29.3	Provision for the year
	 Deferred tax (reversal) / charged to profit or loss
	 Due to change in the effective tax rate			   (62,245,790)	 -
	 Due to change in the temporary differences			   (21,512,338)	 68,817,665
				   (83,758,128)	 68,817,665
	 Deferred tax (reversal) / charged to other comprehensive income
	 Due to change in the effective tax rate			   (52,790,751)	 -
	 Due to change in the temporary differences			   (22,246,283)	 113,075,866
				   (75,037,034)	 113,075,866
29.4	Deferred Taxation Reconciliation
	 Deferred tax is provided using the liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amount of assets

and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes based on the provision of the Inland
Revenue Amendment act no 10 of 2021. The deferred tax liability is calculated at the rate of 10.5% (2020-14%) for the company
as at 31st December 2021. The Corporate tax rate reduced from 14% to 10.5%. This change resulted in a gain of LKR 115,036,541/-
related to the remeasurement of deferred tax liability of the Company.

[…]

(a) 	 Exposure to interest rate risk
	 The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the

Company is as follows,

		  	As at 31st December 2021			  As at 31st December 2020
		  Variable	 Fixed 	 Total	 Variable	 Fixed	 Total
		  interest rate	 interest rate		  interest rate	 interest rate
		  Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.
	 Financial liabilities
	 Loans and borrowings	 3,266,776,932	 -	 3,266,776,932	 3,201,987,866	 4,226,640	 3,206,214,506
	 Bank Overdraft	 154,876,352	 -	 154,876,352	 101,677,971	 -	 101,677,971
	 Maximum exposure	 3,421,653,285	 -	 3,421,653,285	 3,303,665,837	 4,226,640	 3,307,892,477

(b) 	 Sensitivity analysis
	 The following table shows the estimated impact on profitability and equity by fluctuation of interest rates assuming that all

other variables remain constant on the following financial assets. Floating rate instruments expose the Company to cash flow
fluctuations.

		  As at 31st December 2021	 As at 31st December 2020
		  Variable-rate	 Variable-rate
		  Impact 	 Impact	 Impact	 Impact
		  on PBT	 on equity	 on PBT	 on equity
		  Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.
	 Increase in 100 basis points Financial liabilities
	 Loans and borrowings	 (32,667,769)	 (28,094,282)	 (32,019,879)	 (27,537,096)
	 Bank Overdraft	 (1,548,764)	 (1,331,937)	 (1,016,780)	 (874,431)
		  (34,216,553)	 (29,426,219)	 (33,036,659)	 (28,411,527)
	 Decrease in 100 basis points Financial assets / liabilities
	 Loans and borrowings	 32,667,769	 28,094,282	 32,019,879	 27,537,096
	 Bank Overdraft	 1,548,764	 1,331,937	 1,016,780	 874,431
		  34,216,533	 29,426,219	 33,036,659	 28,411,527

40.4.3	 Capital Management
	 The Company’s policy is to retain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor & market confidence and to sustain

future development of the business. Capital consists of share capital, reserves and retain earning . The Board of Directors
monitors the return on capital, interest covering ratio, dividend to ordinary shareholders.

	 The gearing ratio at the reporting date is as follows.
		  As at 	 As at
		  31.12.2021	 31.12.2020

	 Rs.	 Rs.
	 Interest bearing borrowing
	 Total Liabilities	 6,185,957,507	 5,682,027,839
	 Less:Cash and cash equivalents	 (5,412,702)	 (27,432,637)